
DOCKET ITEM #5 
Special Use Permit #2018-0001 
1001A Queen Street (Parcel Address: 300 North Patrick 
Street) – Rooming House 
_________________________________________________ 

Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request for a five-year review of a 
rooming house and for a change of 
ownership. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

March 6, 2018 

City Council 
Hearing: 

March 17, 2018 

Address: 1001A Queen Street 
(Parcel Address: 300 North Patrick 
Street) 

Zone: CL / Commercial Low 

Applicant: Edward V. Jordan 
Living Trust 

Small Area Plan: Braddock Road Metro Station 
Neighborhood Plan 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewer: Madeleine Sims, madeleine.sims@alexandriava.gov 

CONSENT  AGENDA  ITEM 
If no one asks to speak about this case prior 
to the hearing, it will be approved without 
discussion as part of the Consent Agenda. 

mailto:madeleine.sims@alexandriava.gov
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I.  DISCUSSION 
 
The applicant, Edward V. Jordan Living Trust, represented by M. Amanda Jordan, trustee, requests 
a five-year SUP review of a rooming house and a change of ownership for an existing rooming 
house at 1001A Queen Street. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION  
 

The subject site is one rectangular lot of record that is located on the corner of Queen Street and 
North Patrick Street. The parcel has 60 feet of frontage along Queen Street, 33 feet of frontage 
along North Patrick Street, and a total lot area of approximately 1,980 square feet. The lot contains 
one 3,600 square foot, two-story building. The rooming house occupies approximately 1,400 
square feet of space on the second floor of 1001A Queen Street above a private commercial school, 
which provides art classes. 
 
A mix of residential and commercial uses surrounds the subject building. Single family dwellings 
abut the rooming house to the north and west. A hair salon, law office, and commercial building 
are also located at the Queen and North Patrick Street intersection.  
 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
A rooming house has operated on the second floor of the subject building for at least 40 years. 
City Council amended the Zoning Ordinance in 1987 to require rooming houses to obtain Special 
Use Permit approval within five years. City Council approved SUP #2002-0013 for an eight room 
rooming house and for a two-space parking reduction for applicant James Goolsby in 2002.  
 

Figure 1: The subject rooming house occupies the second floor of the building. 
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SUP-required Code, Fire, and Zoning inspections have been completed on the rooming house 
revealed a missing smoke alarm in 2003. The violation was immediately corrected. An unfit 
housing notice was posted in 2011 after a call for service regarding smoke in the building was 
received. The required repairs were made immediately. Code, Fire, and Zoning inspectors recently 
conducted an SUP inspection and found no Code or Zoning violations at the rooming house.  
 
        PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant, Edward V. Jordan Living Trust, represented by M. Amanda Jordan, trustee, requests 
a five-year SUP review of a 1,400 square foot rooming house at 1001A Queen Street. The applicant 
is the owner of the building where the rooming house is located. Eight bedrooms and two full 
bathrooms are provided in the rooming house, which accommodates eight people. Leases typically 
run three to four months, though some tenants stay for longer terms. The applicant provides one 
bed per bedroom, but no linens, in addition to heat. Tenants provide most of the room furnishings. 
No cooking facilities other than a microwave are provided.  
 
The request also includes a change of ownership from James Goolsby to the Edward V. Jordan 
Living Trust. The applicant wishes to continue the rooming house operation that has run out of the 
subject building for many years. The trustees will be responsible for maintaining the conditions of 
this Special Use Permit.  

 
PARKING 

 
Per Section 8-200(A)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance, a rooming house is required to provide one 
parking space for every four guest rooms. The rooming house was granted a two-space parking 
reduction for the use in 2002 under SUP #2002-0013, and, as such, the applicant is not required to 
provide any parking.  
 

ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The property is located within the CL / Commercial Low zone. Section 4-103 (N) of the Zoning 
Ordinance allows a rooming house use in the CL zone by Special Use Permit approval. Rooming 
houses are subject to the criteria established in Section 7-1900 of the Zoning Ordinance that 
include conditions on how such a business must operate. According to Section 7-1400, City 
Council must review rooming house SUPs every five years. Though a change of ownership could 
be technically approved by staff through an administrative process, this request has been combined 
with this required full-hearing SUP five-year review.  
 
The property is located within the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan, which 
designates the site for uses consistent with the CL zone. It is also located in the Braddock Metro 
Neighborhood Plan area which designates the site for continued mixed use. The subject site is 
within the Parker-Gray Historic District. 
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II.  STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s request to continue a rooming house in this location and for the 
change in ownership. The rooming house has been in existence for many years and has contributed 
to the availability of affordable housing in the City. Further, the use has not generated complaints 
or has had Code or Zoning violations for several years; the operation has not created a public 
nuisance. The continued use would not intensify existing conditions on the site in terms of trash, 
noise, or parking. The applicant notes that noise is monitored by the operator and excessive noise 
is not tolerated, as stated in lease agreements.  
 
Staff has amended previous conditions and has added conditions as required by Section 7-1900 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. Condition #3 has been amended to include that the fire alarm system must 
be part of a hard-wired system as stipulated in Section 7-1900(D)(2). The next five-year SUP 
renewal has been scheduled for March 16, 2023, as stated in Condition #8. Condition #10 has been 
added to require the applicant to designate an operator/manager who will reside at the rooming 
house.  
 
Subject to the conditions contained in this report, staff recommends approval of the applicant’s 
request. 
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III.  RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The special use permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any corporation or other 

entity in which the applicant has a controlling interest.  (P&Z) (SUP #2002-0013) 
 
2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The rooming house shall contain a maximum of 

8 guest rooms, with no more than one individual residing in each room. (P&Z) (SUP 
#2002-0013)  

 
3. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: Every sleeping room shall have a smoke 

detector, which shall be in good working order at all times and which shall be part of a 
hard-wired system.  (P&Z) (SUP #2002-0013) 

 
4. The applicant shall be responsible for the sanitary maintenance of all walls, floors and 

ceilings, and shall keep the rooming house and all parts of it, including the premises on 
which it is located, free of any accumulation of dirt, filth, rubbish and garbage, and 
effectively protect against vermin infestation.  (P&Z) (SUP #2002-0013) 

 
5. The applicant shall be responsible for the peace and good order of the premises, and shall 

at all times see that the premises does not become a public or common nuisance by reason, 
among others, of the congregation of disorderly persons, inebriates, or persons using or 
selling controlled substances.  (P&Z) (SUP #2002-0013)   

 
6. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall submit to annual inspections 

of the premises, to be scheduled by city staff for the purpose of assuring that the rooming 
house is in conformance with  with the conditions of this permit and with the USBC and 
the Fire Code.  (P&Z) (SUP #2002-0013) 

 
7. CONDITION SATISFIED BY APPLICANT AND DELETED: The applicant shall 

contact the Crime Prevention Unit of the Alexandria Police Department regarding a 
security survey for the rooming house.  (Police) (SUP #2002-0013)  

 
8. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The Director of Planning and Zoning shall  

review the special use permit one year from the date of approval after it has been 
operational for one year, and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning 
Commission and City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit 
conditions which were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which 
create a direct and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) 
the Director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as a 
the result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions, or (c) 
the Director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that 
new or revised conditions are needed.  (P&Z) (SUP #2002-0013) 
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9. CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall designate an operator/manager 
who must reside at the rooming house.  (P&Z) 

 
10. CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: Special Use Permit #2018-0001 shall be docketed 

for review by City Council within five years or will expire on March 16, 2023. (P&Z) 
 

11. CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: The use must comply with the city's noise ordinance.  
All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 
sounds shall be audible at the property line. (P&Z).  
 

12. CONDITION ADDED BY STAFF: Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and 
spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day 
and at the close of business, and more often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or 
unsanitary accumulation, on each day that the business is open to the public. (P&Z)  

 
 
STAFF:  Mary Christesen, Acting Division Chief, Land Use Services 
               Madeleine Sims, Urban Planner  
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
Findings: 
 

1. This building is less than 10 residential units and therefore is not subject to any 
restrictions on resident’s eligibility for residential parking permits. (T&ES) 
 

2. Parking requirements approved with previous approval for the rooming house. (T&ES) 
 

3. T&ES believes this operation will not have a significant impact on available on-street 
parking in the neighborhood and recommends approval of the request. (T&ES) 
(SUP2002-00013) 
 

4. It is advisable that the applicant have a written noise control mechanism to effectively 
deal with potential noise issues between renters. (T&ES) 

City Code Requirements: 
 

1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).  
In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed 
Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of SUP approval.  Contact the 
City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at 
commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.  
(T&ES)   
 

2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES)  
 

3. Section 5-1-42- Collection by Private collectors. (c) Time of collection. Solid waste shall 
be collected from all premises not serviced by the city at least once each week. No 
collections may be made between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. (6:00 a.m. from 
May 1, through September 30) if the collection area is less than 500 feet from a 
residential area. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 
F-1 Site inspection complete: Met with Applicant at 10:30 AM to conduct inspection. No 

property maintenance violations were found at the time of this inspection. 
 
Fire: 
No comments or concerns. 
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Health: 
No comments received. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments received. 
 
Police Department: 
No comments received. 
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